

[Print this page](#)

MISCELLANEOUS

* Asterisks denote mandatory information

Name of Announcer *	CAPITACOMMERCIAL TRUST
Company Registration No.	N.A.
Announcement submitted on behalf of	CAPITACOMMERCIAL TRUST ("CCT")
Announcement is submitted with respect to *	CAPITACOMMERCIAL TRUST
Announcement is submitted by *	Michelle Koh
Designation *	Company Secretary, CapitaCommercial Trust Management Limited (As manager of CCT)
Date & Time of Broadcast	28-Jun-2010 17:42:23
Announcement No.	00080

>> ANNOUNCEMENT DETAILS

The details of the announcement start here ...

Announcement Title *	Moody's changes CCT's rating outlook to positive
Description	Moody's Investors Service has today changed the rating outlook of CCT to positive from stable. At the same time, Moody's has affirmed CCT's Baa2 corporate family rating and Baa3 senior unsecured debt rating. Please see attached press release by Moody's.
Attachments	 CCT.Moody.PR.28.June.2010.pdf Total size = 54K (2048K size limit recommended)

[Close Window](#)

Rating Action: Moody's changes CCT's rating outlook to positive

Global Credit Research - 28 Jun 2010

Approximately US\$219 million of debts affected

Hong Kong, June 28, 2010 -- Moody's Investors Service has changed the ratings outlook of CapitaCommercial Trust ("CCT") to positive from stable. At the same time, Moody's has affirmed CCT's Baa2 corporate family rating and Baa3 senior unsecured debt rating.

"The change in outlook reflects CCT's demonstration of operational resiliency through the economic downturn, as evidenced by the high occupancy and decent rental growth of its Grade A office portfolio," says Peter Choy, a Moody's Vice President & Senior Credit Officer.

"The change in outlook further reflects CCT's improved capital structure, as it had successfully recapitalized its balance sheet -- through an equity issuance in June 2009 -- and its improving liquidity profile, including the increased use of medium-term unsecured financing," adds Choy.

As a result, CCT's credit metrics have materially improved with Debt / EBITDA falling to 6.5x as of end of 1Q 2010 from 12x in 2008, and EBITDA/Interest increasing to 3.2x from 2.5x. CCT's level of encumbered asset also declined to 50% as of end of 1Q 2010 from its peak of 90% in 2008.

"While CCT's current improved financial profile could weaken moderately due to continuing assets growth, the change in outlook factors in Moody's expectation that CCT's strategy to reconstitute its portfolio will enhance the quality of its property portfolio and thus its cash flow generation," says Choy.

CCT has adopted a portfolio reconstitution strategy which targets to enhance asset quality and value. This includes the divestment of properties that have reached the optimal stage of their life cycle and reinvestment of the sale proceeds in other assets which have potential for value enhancement. This strategy makes CCT more competitive in face of the strong supply of new office space in Singapore.

CCT's Baa2 rating continues to reflect its high quality office portfolio in the central business district of Singapore and good quality tenants. These favourable features have translated into solid occupancy and relatively stable revenue. The rating also reflects CCT's proactive lease management, which has resulted in high occupancy.

Moreover, CCT's rating recognizes the operational leverage it enjoys with its sponsor, CapitaLand Group which is 40.9% (as of 31 May 2010) owned by Temasek (Aaa/stable), a situation which strongly facilitates its access to funding, as evidenced by its ability to raise both equity and debt during the financial crisis.

On the other hand, the rating reflects Moody's view that the unlikelihood of any strong rebound in rental rates in the next 12 months. Competition for tenants will remain keen with the new supply of office space.

Furthermore, the rating assumes that CCT will be prudent in future acquisitions as any new material debt funded transaction could alter its improving credit profile.

CCT showed improved credit metrics in 1Q 2010, but in the less likely event of an unexpected deterioration of the Singapore office market, the trend could be derailed.

The rating could be upgraded if CCT shows improvements in its liquidity profile and credit metrics, including Debt / EBITDA below 7 -- 7.5x and EBITDA / Interest exceeding 2.75x -- 3.0x on a sustained basis.

On the other hand, the rating could return to stable if it is unlikely that the improvement in its metrics can be sustained, or short-term debt increases as a result of material acquisitions.

The Baa3 senior unsecured debt rating is one notch below CCT's corporate family rating of Baa2, reflecting legal subordination risk, given that secured debt accounts for 21% of total assets.

The last rating action with regard to CCT was taken on 6 July 2009, when the outlook for its corporate family and senior unsecured debt ratings was changed to stable from negative.

The principal methodology used in rating CCT was Moody's REITs and Other Commercial Property Firms, published in January 2006 and available on www.moodys.com in the Rating Methodologies sub-directory under the Research & Ratings tab. Other methodologies and factors that may have been considered in the process of rating this issuer can also be found in the Rating Methodologies sub-directory on Moody's website.

CapitaCommercial Trust is a Singapore-listed REIT that invests in commercial properties. It owns a portfolio of 10 prime properties, mainly in Singapore's central business district, with total assets of about S\$6.1 billion.

Hong Kong
Peter Choy
VP - Senior Credit Officer
Corporate Finance Group
Moody's Asia Pacific Ltd.
JOURNALISTS: (852) 3758 -1350
SUBSCRIBERS: (852) 3551-3077

Singapore

Philipp L. Lotter
Senior Vice President
Corporate Finance Group
Moody's Singapore Pte Ltd.
JOURNALISTS: (852) 3758 -1350
SUBSCRIBERS: (65) 6398-8308



© Copyright 2010, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.'S ("MIS") CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MOODY'S Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moody's.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this Document is by MOODY'S affiliate MOODY'S Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to wholesale clients (within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001). By continuing to access this Document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S and its affiliates that you are, or are accessing the Document as a representative of, a wholesale client and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this Document or its contents to retail clients (within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001).